

No. 02-11309

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ROBERT SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF OF PETITIONER

—◆—
FRANK VALENTINE GHISELLI, JR.

Counsel of Record

1177 West Loop South,

Suite 1650

Houston, TX 77027

Telephone (713) 623-4220

Facsimile (713) 623-6300

WINSTON EARLE COCHRAN, JR.	DANNY K. EASTERLING
Attorney at Law	EASTERLING & EASTERLING
300 Fannin, Suite 205	1017 Preston, 6th Floor
Houston, TX 77002	Houston, TX 77002
Telephone (713) 228-0264	Telephone (713) 228-4441

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
List of All Parties.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Lower Courts' Opinions	1
Basis for Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Relied Upon.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Factual Background	5
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Argument.....	13
A. The <i>Penry</i> Doctrine and the Use of Nullification Instructions	13
B. The Fifth Circuit's Test for Mitigating Evidence	17
C. How the Fifth Circuit Has Misconstrued <i>Penry I</i>	18
(1) The <i>Graham/Robertson</i> Fallacy.....	18
(2) Inherent Flaws in the Fifth Circuit's Standard	22
(3) Is a Nexus Needed?.....	24
D. If Not the Fifth Circuit's Standard, What Standard?.....	26
E. The Fifth Circuit's Standard Should Not Apply to <i>Penry II</i> Issues	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Mitigating Evidence in This Cause.....	28
G. The Appropriate Disposition	34
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5, 30, 31
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	21, 26, 27
<i>Brock v. McCotter</i> , 781 F.2d 1152 (5th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1153 (1986)	26, 27
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	26, 27
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	19
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	12, 18
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 950 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1992) (en banc).....	11, 18
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	12, 19, 20
<i>Keeble v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 205 (1973)	26
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 898 S.W.2d 838 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 843 (1995)	3
<i>State of Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950)	21
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003)	12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §2254	3, 4, 12
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 59	4
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071.....	4
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 35.22.....	15
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071.....	3, 14, 15
TEX. PENAL CODE §19.03(a)(2)	3
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII	2, 4, 14, 20
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV.....	2, 4, 14
